July 18, 2001


Honorable J. T. Waggoner

Member, Alabama State Senate

One HealthSouth Parkway

Birmingham, Alabama  35243

Interior Designers – Interior Decorators - Interior Design Consumer Protection Act - Jefferson County

Act No. 2001-660 does not prohibit an interior decorator from practicing his or her trade without meeting the registration and testing requirements of an interior designer if he or she does not perform services that are included in the practice of interior design as defined by the Act. 

Dear Senator Waggoner:

This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION

Whether Act No. 2001-660, the Alabama Interior Design Consumer Protection Act, con​tains any provision that prohibits interior deco​rators from practicing their trade without an inte​rior design license as long as they do not utilize the term “interior designer” or “interior decora​tor.”

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS 


Act No. 2001-660, the Alabama Interior Design Consumer Protec​tion Act (“the Act”), repeals sections 34-15A-1 through 34-15A-7 of the Code of Alabama, which allows an individual to practice interior design without being registered or having a license as long as he or she does not use the title of interior designer.  The Act regulates more comprehen​sively the practice of interior design within the state. Section 3(4) of Act No. 2001-660 defines the practice of interior design as:

The performance of, or offering to per​form, services . . . in connection with the design, utilization, furnishing, or fabrication of elements in interior spaces in buildings, homes, and related structures.  These services include, but are not limited to, the following: Programming the functional requirements for interior spaces; planning interior spaces; preparing analyses of user needs for interior spaces; preparing design, drawing, and specifications for selection, use, location, color, and finishes of interior walls, materials, equipment, furnishings, furniture, and personal property; administering contracts for fabrication, procurement, or installation in con​nection with reflected ceiling plans, space utili​zation, furnishings, or the fabrication of non​structural elements within and surrounding inte​rior spaces of buildings.

2001 Ala. Acts No. 2001-660, § 3(4). 
Section 3(4)(d) further provides that the practice of interior design shall not include:

The performance of services pursuant to selling, selecting, or assisting in selecting per​sonal property or fixtures, such as, but not lim​ited to, furnishings, decorative accessories, fur​niture, paint, wall coverings, window treatments, floor coverings, surface mounted lighting, or decorative materials, pursuant to a retail sale; installing or coordinating installation as part of the prospective retail sale; or providing computer-aided or other drawings for the purpose of retail sales, provided those drawings are for materials lists.  Provided, however, an individ​ual, partnership, or corporation shall not use the titled designations set forth in Section 8 nor receive a certificate of registration without suc​cessful completion of the NCIDQ examination and/or a sealed level examination, as applicable and as approved by the board.  Services per​formed shall be subject to all fire, safety, build​ing, and construction codes.

2001 Ala. Acts No. 2001-660, § 3(4)(d).  Neither the Act nor the Code of Alabama defines the term “interior decorator” or regulates its use.  If an individual performs the services described in section 3(4)(d), he is not required to be licensed as an interior designer.  If, however, an individual performs the services of interior design described in section 3(4), he would need to obtain a license as an interior designer.   

CONCLUSION


Act No. 2001-660 does not prohibit an interior decorator from practicing his or her trade without meeting the registration and testing requirements of an interior designer if he or she does not perform services that are included in the practice of interior design as defined by the Act. 

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Divisions
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